ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 340

Introduced by Watermeier, 1.

WHEREAS, the Falls City Sacred Heart Irish girls' basketball team is the back-to-back champion of the Class D-2 Girls' State Basketball Championship; and

WHEREAS, this year's 57-51 championship victory took place on March 3, 2018, at Pinnacle Bank Arena in Lincoln; and

WHEREAS, this is the sixth state title for the girls' basketball team in school history; and

WHEREAS, Head Coach Luke Santo led the team to an outstanding 27-1 season; and

WHEREAS, throughout the season, the Falls City Sacred Heart Irish team has demonstrated that hard work, dedication, and discipline produce remarkable results; and

WHEREAS, the Falls City Sacred Heart Irish team members are positive role models for young athletes in their community and throughout the region; and

WHEREAS, such a team achievement is made possible through the support of teachers, administrators, parents, and the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes and congratulates the Falls City Sacred Heart Irish girls' basketball team and its coaches.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Head Coach Luke Santo.